
Agendas, Reports and Minutes will be provided upon request in the following formats:

Large Clear Print: Braille: Audio: Native Language

 West Lindsey District Council 

Guildhall Gainsborough
Lincolnshire DN21 2NA

Tel: 01427 676676 Fax: 01427 675170

AGENDA     

This meeting will be recorded and the video archive published on our website

Challenge and Improve Committee
Tuesday, 27th June, 2017 at 6.30 pm
Council Chamber - The Guildhall, Marshall's Yard, Gainsborough, DN21 2NA

Members: Councillor Paul Howitt-Cowan (Chairman)
Councillor Lewis Strange (Vice-Chairman)
Councillor Mrs Angela White (Vice-Chairman)

Councillor David Bond
Councillor Ian Fleetwood
Councillor Mrs Jessie Milne
Councillor Malcolm Parish
Councillor Roger Patterson
Councillor Mrs Diana Rodgers
Councillor Thomas Smith
Councillor Mrs Anne Welburn
Councillor Trevor Young

1. Apologies for Absence 

2. Minutes of the previous meeting. 

a) Meeting of the Challenge and Improvement Committee 
held on 23 May 2017

(PAGES 1 - 6)

3. Members' Declarations of Interest
Members may make any declarations of interest at this point and 
may also make them at any point during the meeting.

4. Matters Arising Schedule
Matters arising schedule setting out current position of 
previously agreed actions as at 19 June 2017.

(PAGES 7 - 10)

Public Document Pack



5. Presentation Item
Crime and Anti-Social Behaviour 6 monthly update – Verbal 
Report from Inspector Nigel Key 

6. Public Reports 

a) Health Commission - interim position report (PAGES 11 - 
18)

b) Committee Operating Methodology for 2017/18 (PAGES 19 - 
34)

7. General Work Items 

a) Forward Plan (PAGES 35 - 
40)

b) Committee Workplan (PAGES 41 - 
48)

M Gill
Chief Executive

The Guildhall
Gainsborough

Monday, 19 June 2017



Challenge and Improve Committee-  23 May 2017
 

3

WEST LINDSEY DISTRICT COUNCIL

MINUTES of the Meeting of the Challenge and Improve Committee held in the Council 
Chamber - The Guildhall, Marshall's Yard, Gainsborough, DN21 2NA on  23 May 2017 
commencing at 6.30 pm.

Present: Councillor Paul Howitt-Cowan (Chairman)
Councillor Lewis Strange (Vice-Chairman) and 
Councillor Mrs Angela White (Vice-Chairman)

Councillor David Bond
Councillor Ian Fleetwood
Councillor Mrs Jessie Milne
Councillor Roger Patterson
Councillor Mrs Diana Rodgers
Councillor Thomas Smith
Councillor Mrs Anne Welburn

Also Present:

In Attendance:

Councillor Mick Devine

Mark Sturgess Chief Operating Officer
Alan Robinson SL - Democratic and Business Support
Andy Gray Housing and Communities Team Manager
Katie Coughlan
Shayleen Towns 

Governance & Civic Officer
Senior Community Action Officer 

Apologies: Councillor Malcolm Parish

7 CHAIRMAN'S WELCOME AND MINUTE'S SILENCE

This being the first meeting of the new Civic Year, the Chairman welcomed all Members and 
Officers present. 

In the light of the tragic events, which had taken place in Manchester the previous evening, 
the Chairman asked all Members and Officers to join him in a minute’s silence as a mark of 
respect for the victims and their families. 

The Committee came together for a minute’s silence.

Well wishes were also extended to former member of the Committee, Councillor Curtis, and 
his family.

Public Document Pack

Page 1

Agenda Item 2a



Challenge and Improve Committee-  23 May 2017
 

4

8 TO ELECT A 2ND VICE CHAIRMAN FOR THE 2017/18 CIVIC YEAR

Nominations for the position of 2nd Vice- Chairman were sought.  Having been proposed by 
Councillor Welburn and seconded by Councillor Patterson, and in the absence of any further 
nominations, on being put to the vote, it was

RESOLVED that Councillor Angela White be duly elected as 2nd Vice Chairman 
for the 2017/18 civic year.

9 MEETING OF THE CHALLENGE AND IMPROVEMENT COMMITTEE HELD ON 4 
APRIL 2017

RESOLVED that the Minutes of the Meeting of the Challenge and Improvement 
Committee held on 4 April 2017 be confirmed and signed as a correct record.

10 MEETING OF THE CHALLENGE AND IMPROVEMENT COMMITTEE HELD ON 8 
MAY 2017 (AT THE CONCLUSION OF ANNUAL COUNCIL)

It was noted that the date of 27 April 2017, referenced in the Minutes, should in fact read 27 
June 2017 and this had been corrected in the copy for signing. 

On that basis it was: -

RESOLVED that the Minutes of the Meeting of the Challenge and Improvement 
Committee held on 8 May 2017 (at the conclusion of Annual Council) be 
confirmed and signed as a correct record.

11 MEMBERS' DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

There were no declarations of interest made at this point in the meeting.

12 MATTERS ARISING SCHEDULE

The Committee gave consideration to the Matters Arising Schedule, setting out the current 
position of previously agreed actions, as at 15 May 2017.

There were no questions posed.

RESOLVED that the Matters Arising Schedule as at 15 May 2017 be received 
and noted.

13 PROGRESS AND DELIVERY - FINAL PERIOD 16/17

Page 2



Challenge and Improve Committee-  23 May 2017
 

5

Members gave consideration to the fourth and final of the newly styled Progress and 
Delivery reports for 2016/17, which reflected the performance of the Council over the 
2016/17 municipal year (April 16 – March 17).

The report dealt with the progress and delivery of projects which were aimed at the delivery 
of the Corporate Plan. This report highlighted those projects that had entered the delivery 
stage and were either off track or at risk of not delivering.  The report also dealt with the 
progress and delivery of the services the council provided. It was an “exceptions” report and 
dealt with those services which were either performing above the required level or were 
below the target set for them. The report further provided Members with a summary of 
activity across services.

It was noted that the report had previously been considered by both the Prosperous 
Communities Committee and the Corporate Policy and Resources Committee.  There had 
been a particular focus, at these meetings, regarding the ongoing work in respect of 
complaints and customer focus.   Members were provided with the minute arising from each.

The Committee were asked to examine the responses given to the report by the Corporate 
Policy and Resources Committee and the Prosperous Communities Committee and assure 
themselves that the appropriate level of challenge was being made by those Committees to 
the information contained in the report.

Members commented that both Policy Committee’s had had little opportunity to consider the 
main body of report, this subsequently made it difficult for the Committee to undertake their 
role. 

Officers took on board the Committee’s comment.

RESOLVED that having examined the responses given to the report by the 
Corporate Policy and Resources Committee and the Prosperous Communities 
Committee, the Committee have assurance that the appropriate level of 
challenge is being made by those committees to the information contained within 
the report.

14 SOUTH WEST WARD UPDATE REPORT

The Challenge and Improvement Committee at its meeting on 1 September 2015 had 
resolved to establish a task and finish group of members (supported by officers) to 
investigate responses to incidents and anti-social behaviour and criminal activity in the 
South West Ward of Gainsborough. The members of the group were agreed as Cllrs Howitt-
Cowan, J. McNeill and Young.

This Working Group identified, among other things, that more effective action was needed to 
the area. In closing the group it was agreed that the measures taken through the localism 
review had the potential to deal with the issues. 

However it was agreed at the 28 September 2016 briefing that the report should contain a 
recommendation to review the effectiveness of the work in the South West Ward in six 

Page 3



Challenge and Improve Committee-  23 May 2017
 

6

months’ time.

Members therefore gave consideration to a report which sought to update the Committee on 
the effectiveness of those internal changes an
[...]
ferral scheme. 

Members welcomed the increased use of enforcement as this would help instil community 
pride and give others the confidence to report issues and concerns.

It was confirmed that the Early Help Team, as they were now known, were part of the 
Partnership, however it was acknowledged that links could be improved and Officers 
continued to work on building these.

Assurance was sought and received that appropriate arrangements were in place for sharing 
sensitive information, including the use of secure government e-mail, known as gcsx 
accounts; information sharing agreements and project specific agreements.

The Committee welcomed the work undertaken to date and requested a further update 
report be submitted in six months’ time.

RESOLVED that: -

(a) the Committee have assurance that the right steps are being taken to 
tackle anti-social behaviour and criminal activity in the SWW; and

Page 4



Challenge and Improve Committee-  23 May 2017
 

7

(b) a further update report be submitted in six months’ time. 

15 FORWARD PLAN

The Governance and Civic Officer presented a report setting out the items of business due 
to be considered through the committee system and asked Members to identify any reports 
that they wished to be brought before the Challenge and Improvement Committee for pre-
scrutiny.

No reports were identified.

RESOLVED that the Forward Plan be noted.

16 COMMITTEE WORKPLAN

The Work Plan for the business of the Challenge and Improvement Committee was 
presented.

The Chief Operating Officer, as Lead Officer for the Committee advised that a work 
programme planning meeting with the Lead Members of the Committee had been arranged 
for Tuesday 30 May, at which Members and Officers would give further consideration to all 
those areas which had been suggested to date and which had been noted at the conclusion 
of the work plan report.

A fuller proposed work plan for the Committee would be submitted to the next meeting for 
further consi
[...]
h 
unemployment 
recommendations 

extract from mins of mtg 4/4/17
all of the high and medium priority 
actions identified within the report, 
Section 6, be RECOMMENDED to the 
Prosperous Communities Committee, 
for further consideration and 
implementation if supported; and

item has been added to pc workplan for july 
17. please prepare report for submission 

15/06/17 James 
O'Shaughnessy

P
age 8



circulation of case 
studies - SWW

extract from mins of mtg 23/5/17: -

During consideration of the SWW 
Update report: -

It was also noted that the Selective 
Licensing Scheme, adopted in July 
2016 was also beginning to have a 
positive impact in the area and 
Officers undertook to provide case 
studies, outside of the meeting, of 
where the work being undertook had 
achieved real results and had 
improved conditions for residents.

please provide cttee members with case 
study examples as indicated. (or provide 
direct to cttee admin for circulation) 

26/06/17 Andy Gray

suggested work 
plan items 

extract from mins of mtg 23/5/17

(b) Committee Members submit any 
further work plan items for 
consideration, to the Chairman, prior 
to 30 May 2017.

comments were received (and circulated to 
lead Members)and these were considered 
further at the work plan mtg on 30/5/17.  
An arising proposed work plan will be 
submitted to the cttee on 27 June 2017 for 
consideration 

15/06/17 Mark Sturgess

Grand Total

P
age 9



T
his page is intentionally left blank



1

Committee: Challenge and 
Improvement Committee 

Date: 27th July 2016

Subject: Health Commission – Six Month Position Update  

Report by: Chief Operating Officer 

Contact Officer: Michelle Howard
Home Choices Team Manager 
01427 676609
michelle.howard@west-lindsey.gov.uk

Purpose / Summary:
 
To present a position update on the activity of the 
health commission since January 2017

RECOMMENDATION(S): 

Members of Challenge and Improvement Committee are asked to:

1. Consider including ‘Neighbourhood Networks’ as an item for the C&I workplan 
over the coming year as part of the review of the Health Commissions work 
which is set out in that work plan

2. Support a recommendation to Prosperous Communities Committee to formally 
request additional district council representation at the Lincolnshire health and 
wellbeing board

3. Support a recommendation to Prosperous Communities Committee to 
continue the work of the health commission, and to recommend a review every 
six months to determine the progress, outcomes and future need and remit of 
the Health Commission 

Page 11

Agenda Item 6a



2

IMPLICATIONS

Legal: None arising from this report 

Financial: FIN/34/18

 None arising from this report. 

Staffing: None arising from this report 

Equality and Diversity including Human Rights: None arising from this report

Risk Assessment: Not applicable 

Climate Related Risks and Opportunities: Not applicable 

Title and Location of any Background Papers used in the preparation of this 
report:  
None

Call in and Urgency:

Is the decision one which Rule 14.7 of the Scrutiny Procedure Rules apply?

i.e. is the report exempt from being 
called in due to urgency (in 
consultation with C&I chairman)

Yes No X

Key Decision:

A matter which affects two or more 
wards, or has significant financial 
implications

Yes No X

Page 12



3

1. Background

1.1 Whilst the council does not directly provide health services and this is not a 
statutory area of work, as a district council we have an important role to play in 
understanding and improving the health and wellbeing of our residents in our role 
as a community leader.

1.2 Health is determined by many factors other than health care provision. District 
councils are in a good position to influence many of these factors through their key 
functions and in their wider role supporting communities and influencing other 
bodies. Additionally, it is recognised that district councils have an opportunity to be 
better integra
[...]
tive reputation. The district council profile and role in 
developing and support the health and care agenda is important and presents 
significant opportunity to improve health and wellbeing outcomes for West Lindsey 
residents. 

3.2 It is considered important to discuss the longevity of the health commission at this 
stage so that it is not constrained by its status as a ‘task and finish’ group but can 
extend beyond the currently agreed period so that it can properly understand 
longer term needs and ensure that WLDC is integrated positively and effectively in 
the housing, health and care agenda that is developing in Lincolnshire. 

3.3 Challenge and Improvement Committee is asked to support a recommendation to 
Prosperous Communities Committee to extend the Health Commission beyond its 
currently agreed period. 

Page 16



7

End of Report

Page 17



This page is intentionally left blank



1

Challenge and Improvement 
Committee

27 June 2017 

Subject: Challenge and Improvement Committee Operating Methodology 
for  2017/18

Report by: Mark Sturgess

Contact Officer: Mark Sturgess

Chief Operating Officer

mark.sturgess@west-lindsey.gov.uk

Purpose / Summary: To: 

1) Set the role of the committee when undertaking 
reviews

2) Set out important considerations with regards to 
scrutiny and conduct

3) Provide criteria for reviews and related processes 

RECOMMENDATION(S):

1. Members approve the proposed Operating Methodology for 2017/18  set out in the 
report

2. Members agree to review the operation of the Challenge and Improvement 
Committee (Overview and Scrutiny) utilising expertise external to the council and 
taking advantage of national best practice.

Page 19

Agenda Item 6b



2

IMPLICATIONS

Legal: None

Financial :

Staffing : None

Equality and Diversity including Human Rights : Not applicable

Risk Assessment : Not applicable

Climate Related Risks and Opportunities : Not applicable

Title and Location of any Background Papers used in the preparation of this 
report:  

Call in and Urgency:

Is the decision one which Rule 14.7 of the Scrutiny Procedure Rules apply?

i.e. is the report exempt from being 
called in due to urgency (in 
consultation with C&I chairman)

Yes No X

Key Decision:

A matter which affects two or more 
wards, or has significant financial 
implications

Yes No X

Page 20



3

1. Background

1.1 In October 2014 the Challenge and Improvement Committee agreed a 
methodology for the first time.   

1.2 The methodology set out criteria for when any item would be called in for scrutiny 
either as an ongoing project, poor performance or for pre-scrutiny.

1.3 The approach has worked well and allowed the Committee to invite organisations 
that provide services within the District for discussions around issues of concern 
for members.

1.4 Whilst these sessions have been considered successful they have not led to any 
recommendations to policy committees for changes to WLDC strategy or 
approach.

1.5 This report makes two recommendation that this approach is revised for 2017/18 
municipal year to clarify the role of the Committee so that it has four main 
objectives:

1. To be able to scrutinise poor performance where ever it might be 
occurring within the Council – either a service or a project.

2. To be able to call reports into the Committee for pre-decision 
scrutiny.

3. To exercise part of the Council’s role as “community leader” by 
scrutinising the work of other organisations or agencies which deliver 
services to the people of the District.

4. To act as a scrutinising committee for those decisions which have 
been taken by a policy committee and have been “called in” by 
members in accordance with the procedure outlined in the Council’s 
Constitution.

1.6 The above represents a summary of the main areas of work of the Council. A full 
account of the Committee’s responsibilities and functions are set out in part IV of 
the Constitution. They are also explained in more detail be
[...]
s came into force on 16th April 2017 
initiating the requirement for councils to prepare and maintain a 
register of brownfield land suitable for residential development. 

- - - - - - 12/09/2017

Discretionary Rate 
Relief Policy share of 
£300m

Alison McCulloch For members to approve a scheme for the distribution of 
discretionary rate relief from the £300m offered to local 
authorities by the Government in the Spring Budget

- 22/01/2018 - 14/12/2017 - - -

Local Council Tax 
Support Scheme 
2018/19

Alison McCulloch To determine the local council tax support scheme for 2018/19 - 22/01/2018 - 14/12/2017 - - -

South West Ward - 
Update Report 

Shayleen Towns to provide c and i cttee with a further 6 month update report, 
following their last in May 17, outlining progress achieved in the 
South West Ward and the progress with improving the 
partnership

14/11/2017 - - - - - -

Election Result Alan Robinson To receive the result of the Scotter by-election - 04/09/2017 - - - - -

P
age 40



1

Challenge and 
Improvement Committee

27 June 2017

Subject: Proposed WorkPlan for 17/18 

Report by: Chief Operating Officer 

Contact Officer: Mark Sturgess 
Chief Operating Officer 
01427 676687
Mark Sturgess 

Purpose / Summary:
 
To present the proposed workplan for approval.

RECOMMENDATION(S):

1) That Members approve the Work Plan; and 

subject to 1) above: -

2) Nominate 3 – 5 Members to serve on the proposed Task and Finish 
Group relating to the rural public realm; and 

3) The task and finish group report to the next meeting of this    
Committee setting out the scope, terms of reference, work plan and 
outcomes of the Public Realm Task and Finish Group. 

Page 41

Agenda Item 7b



2

IMPLICATIONS

Legal:

Financial :

Staffing : It is important that any activities agreed in the work plan can be 
accommodated within current staffing levels.

Equality and Diversity including Human Rights :
NB: Please explain how you have considered the policy’s impact on different 
groups (for example: young people, elderly, ethnic minorities, LGBT community, 
rural residents, disabled, others).

Risk Assessment :

Climate Related Risks and Opportunities :

Title and Location of any Background Papers used in the preparation of 
this report:  
Wherever possible please provide a hyperlink to the background paper/s
If a document is confidential and not for public viewing it should not be listed.

Call in and Urgency:

Is the decision one which Rule 14.7 of the Scrutiny Procedure Rules apply?

i.e. is the report exempt from being called in due to 
urgency (in consultation with C&I chairman) Yes No

Key Decision:

A matter which affects two or more wards, or has 
significant financial implications Yes No

Page 42



3

1. Background

1.1 Attached at Appendix 1 is a proposed workplan which has been 
formulated in consultation with Lead Members of the Committee, 
and takes into account views previously expressed by Members at 
Committee meetings and through follow up emails.

1.2 Appendix 2 shows the statutory business currently listed for Committee 
consideration

2. Recommendations 

2.1 The Committee are requested to : - 

1) approve the Work Plan; and 

subject to 1) above: -

2) Nominate 3 – 5 Members to serve on the proposed Task and 
Finish Group relating to the rural realm; and 

3) Request a further report setting out the scope, terms of reference, 
work plan and outcomes of the Public Realm Task and Finish 
Group to be submitted to the Committee’s next meeting for 
consideration.

3. Going Forward

3.1 If Members are minded to accept the draft proposed workplan, these 
items will be worked into the work plan shown at Appendix 2. 

 

Page 43



4

APPENDIX 1

Proposed Work Plan for 2017/18
Key Themes:
Theme Detail Method
(Rural) Public Realm Key Theme for the Year, 

including:
 Fly tipping in rural 

areas – including the 
inter-relationship with 
our waste collection 
service (bulky waste, 
green waste etc.)

 Rural crime and 
respon
[...]
revious 6 months

10/10/2017 Progress and Delivery 
Period 1 

Mark 
Sturgess

to present p and d position as at end of Q 1 

14/11/2017 P AND D PERIOD 2 Mark 
Sturgess

To present p and d progress as at end of quarter 2 

South West Ward - 
Update Report 

Shayleen 
Towns

to provide c and i cttee with a further 6 month update report, following their last in May 17, outlining 
progress achieved in the South West Ward and the progress with improving the partnership

20/02/2018 p and d period 3 Mark 
Sturgess

to present p and d position as at end of q3 

22/05/2018 p and d - period 4 Mark 
Sturgess

to present the year end position for p and d 

 

Future Visits from Lincolnshire Police

Establishment of P and D working Group (what point in the year?)

P
age 47



T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2a Meeting of the Challenge and Improvement Committee held on 23 May 2017
	Minutes

	4 Matters Arising Schedule
	6a Health Commission - interim position report
	6b Committee Operating Methodology for 2017/18
	7a Forward Plan
	7b Committee Workplan
	agenda item 7 b - Appendix 2




Minutes of the meeting


Challenge and Improve Committee-  27 June 2017

9

WEST LINDSEY DISTRICT COUNCIL

MINUTES of the Meeting of the Challenge and Improve Committee held in the Council 
Chamber - The Guildhall, Marshall's Yard, Gainsborough, DN21 2NA on  27 June 2017 
commencing at 6.30 pm.

Present: Councillor Paul Howitt-Cowan (Chairman)
Councillor Lewis Strange (Vice-Chairman) and 
Councillor Mrs Angela White (Vice-Chairman)

Councillor Ian Fleetwood
Councillor Mrs Jessie Milne
Councillor Malcolm Parish
Councillor Roger Patterson
Councillor Thomas Smith
Councillor Mrs Anne Welburn

In Attendance:
Mark Sturgess
James O'Shaughnessy
Sarah Shaw

Chief Operating Officer
Team Manager BI and Corporate Governance
Health Co-ordinator

Katie Coughlan Governance & Civic Officer

Also Present: Councillor Mrs Shelia Bibb

Apologies: Councillor David Bond
Councillor Mrs Diana Rodgers

Membership: No substitutes were appointed

17 MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING.

The Minutes of the Meeting held on 23 May 2017 were approved as a correct record.

18 MEMBERS' DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

There were no declarations of interest made at this point in the meeting.

19 MATTERS ARISING SCHEDULE

The Committee gave consideration to the Matters Arising Schedule, setting out the current 
position of previously agreed actions, as at 19 June 2017.

With regard to the green actions entitled “Café Style Meeting with Young People” and “Youth 
Unemployment Recommendations” the Interim Strategic Lead for Organisation, 
Transformation and Business Improvement updated the Committee and advised that the 



Challenge and Improve Committee-  27 June 2017

10

event had been held on 14 June, had been well attended, of value and resulted in some 
frank discussions.  A report, including a number of recommendations, had now been 
formulated and would be submitted to the Prosperous Communities Committee for 
consideration at their July meeting.

A short discussion ensued with Members commenting on the variety of issues young people 
had to overcome to secure successful and appropriate employment.  All were in agreement 
the Authority had a role to lobby and persuade those organisations who could bring about 
change. 

RESOLVED that the Matters Arising Schedule as at 19 June 2017 be received 
and noted.

 

20 PRESENTATION ITEM - CRIME AND ANTI-SOCIAL BEHAVIOUR 6 MONTHLY 
UPDATE - VERBAL REPORT FROM INSPECTOR NIGEL KEY

The Committee welcomed Inspector Nigel Key to meeting who addressed Members, 
providing the Committee with a six month verbal update on crime and anti-social behaviour 
across the District. 

It was noted that in the period May 16 – May 17 crime as a whole had increased by 22%.  
This was a national trend. This was broken down into the following categories and Inspector 
Key shared with Members some of his reasoning as to why the increases may have been 
seen: -

 Violence against the Person  - up 29%
 Violence against the Person with injury – up 28%
 Sexual Offences – up 24%

It was envisaged that some of these increases were as a result of the community having 
greater confidence to report such matters, having better reporting and recording 
mechanisms and as a result of a number of special units being set up to deal with specific 
crimes including domestic violence and Child Sexual Exploitation.

 Robbery – up 4%
 Burglary – up 17%
 Theft – up 20%
 Vehicle Crime – up 28 % 
 Drugs Offences – up 35% 

On-line reporting was due to be launched imminently and thus figures were expected to rise 
again.  Despite the percentage increases seen Members were reminded that in terms of the 
number of incidents across West Lindsey, when compared to the national scene, crime 
within West Lindsey remained low, and Lincolnshire one of the safest counties (third out of 
43 counties) to live.  The only exception to this was around road safety and deaths on the 
roads.  This had slowly been decreasing however since 2016 a rise had been seen, the 
reasons for this were shared with the Committee. 

A current issue in the main settlement of Gainsborough was drug use and dealing.  There 



Challenge and Improve Committee-  27 June 2017

11

had been a number of recent successes, the force continued to be proactive.

Hate crime across the country had risen, however this trend had not been reflected across 
West Lindsey, although Lincoln had seen a spike.

Regarding force numbers and recruitment, the establishment when operating at normal 
levels, was around 1100 officers, it was currently operating at around 36 officers below this 
number.  Government initiatives had made Police forces establish a variety of special units 
and this was a mandatory requirement and had resulted in some officers having to move off 
the front line.  30 Officers had been recruited in January, a further 30 were expected to join 
the force in September 2017.  The number of PCSOs had seen a considerable reduction 
however this was as a result of a large number of them having been successful in their 
applications to become police officers.

Replacement PCOS were currently being recruited and recruitment would run through to 
2018.

Moving on to issues effecting rural areas, these were often cyclic. At the last update the 
main issue had been around the theft of land drovers and 4x4 vehicles, this had tailed off in 
recent months, being replaced by the theft of diesel from farms, rural business and 
Gainsborough businesses. Significant arrests had been made recently, proactive work 
continued and it was hoped this would have a positive impact on the position.

Unfortunately, owners did not always take the necessary pre-cautions to safeguard their 
property in rural locations, Officers were again working proactively with communities to 
advise on ways they could help prevent themselves being targeted.

Plant equipment theft continued to be of concern.  There had also been a recent rise in the 
theft of transit vans.  These were being stolen, engines removed and the remainder of the 
van burnt out. 

Hemswell Cliff continued to be challenging, the Police were working in Partnership with West 
Lindsey and had relocated officers to meet the current demand. 

Rural Crime was a priority for the Police and Crime Commissioner and a Rural Crime 
Strategy had recently be launched.  The key thrusts of this were shared with the Committee.  
It was noted that Lincolnshire Police had invested in drone technology for evidence 
gathering, had dedicated officers for rural crime, made greater use of an ANPR.  

Lincolnshire Alert was a great tool for “spreading the word” and was used to engage with 
communities, generate awareness and offered tips on preventative actions residents could 
take.  Members were encouraged to promote this service to residents. 

A short period of questioning and answering followed, with Members raising specific issues 
within their own Wards.  These were responded to accordingly

Inspector Key was thanked for his attendance.  



Challenge and Improve Committee-  27 June 2017

12

21 HEALTH COMMISSION - INTERIM POSITION REPORT

The Committee gave consideration to a report which sought to present a position update on 
the activity of the Health Commission since January 2017. 

The Chairman of the Prosperous Communities Committee and Chairman of the Health 
Commission presented the report to the Committee, and in doing so outlined the progress 
the Commission had made in a number of areas, as detailed in Section 2 of the report. 

RESOLVED that: -

(a) Neighbourhood Networks be considered as a work plan item over the 
coming year as part of the review of the Health Commission work, already 
included in the work plan;

(b) it be RECOMMENDED to Prosperous Communities Committee that 
additional district council representation at the Lincolnshire Health and 
Well-Being board be formally requested; and 

(c) it be RECOMMENDED to Prosperous Communities Committee that the 
work of the health commission continue and a review be undertaken 
every six months to determine the progress outcomes and future need 
and remit of the Health Commission. 

22 COMMITTEE OPERATING METHODOLOGY FOR 2017/18

Members gave consideration to a report which aimed to outline the role of the Committee 
with regard to undertaking reviews; outlined the important considerations with regard to 
scrutiny and conduct; and provided criteria for reviews and related processes.

It was noted that the methodology within the report was primarily the same as that which 
had been operated over the last two municipal years but had had minor revisions to ensure 
it achieved four main objectives, namely: - 

 To be able to scrutinise poor performance wherever it might be occurring within 
the Council – either a service or a project.

 To be able to call reports into the Committee for pre-decision scrutiny.

 To exercise part of the Council’s role as “community leader” by scrutinising the 
work of other organisations or agencies which deliver services to the people of 
the District.

 To act as a scrutinising committee for those decisions which have been taken 
by a policy committee and have been “called in” by members in accordance 
with the procedure outlined in the Council’s Constitution.

In response to some Members’ concerns that the methodology was limiting in areas 



Challenge and Improve Committee-  27 June 2017

13

assurance was offered that the proposal to commission external expertise would assist the 
Committee in becoming more effective.  Capacity and resources also needed to be 
considered.

RESOLVED that: -

(a) the proposed Methodology for 2017/18 as set out in the report be 
approved; and 

(b) the operation of the Challenge and Improvement Committee be reviewed 
utilising expertise external to the Council and taking advantage of 
national best practice.

23 FORWARD PLAN

The Governance and Civic Officer presented a report setting out the items of business due 
to be considered through the committee system and asked Members to identify any reports 
that they wished to be brought before the Challenge and Improvement Committee for pre-
scrutiny.

The following suggestions were made and agreements reached: -

 Adoption of the CIL for West Lindsey – This matter be submitted to September’s 
meeting so as not to affect its current decision date.

 Scampton Air Show -   this matter was no longer due for consideration by Full 
Council, however, having heard Committee Members’ reasons for wishing to see the 
report, it was agreed that a “lessons learnt” report could be submitted to the 
Committee, post the event.  It was agreed this would be added to the Work Plan

 Housing Strategy – This matter be submitted to September’s meeting so as not to 
affect its current decision date, but in order to allow the Committee to submit a 
consultation response. 

 Enforcement Policy – This matter be submitted prior to it being submitted to Policy 
Committee in order that C and I can review the proposals. 

RESOLVED that:-

(a) the Forward Plan be noted; and 

(b) the matters detailed above be actioned

24 COMMITTEE WORKPLAN

The Work Plan for the business of the Challenge and Improvement Committee was 
presented.

Attached at Appendix 1 was a proposed workplan which had been formulated in consultation 
with Lead Members of the Committee and took into account views previously expressed by 
Members at Committee meetings and through follow-up e-mails. 



Challenge and Improve Committee-  27 June 2017

14

Appendix 2 detailed the statutory business already included within the workplan

Debate ensued and number of further areas for inclusion in work area one, “Rural Public 
Realm” were suggested.  Officers indicated that the current list was only indicative and if 
Members were minded to set up a Task and Finish Group to cover this area, the Group once 
established could finalise the areas to be covered. 

Following debate it was also suggested that all Members of the Committee be invited to the 
Task and Finish Group in the first instance.

All other suggestions within the Work Plan were supported. 

On that basis it was RESOLVED that: -

(a) the Work Plan be approved; 

(b) all Members of the Committee be invited to serve on the proposed Task 
and Finish Group relating to the rural public realm; and 

(c) the Task and Finish Group report back to the next meeting of the 
Challenge and Improvement Committee setting out the scope, terms of 
reference, work plan and outcomes of the Public Realm Task and Finish 
Group for approval. 

The meeting concluded at 8.15 pm.

Chairman


